

6 East 6th Street, P.O. Box 708, Lawrence, KS 66044 (785) 832-3150 Fax (785) 832-3160 http://www.lawrenceks.org/pds/

VARIANCE FROM FLOOD PROTECTION REGULATIONS BY THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Application Requirements

Please note, the application and application materials must be submitted in both print and electronic format, on disc. If you are unable to provide the application materials in electronic format, please contact the Planning Office at 785-832-3150.

This checklist has been provided to assist you as you prepare your application. Submission of less information than necessary to adequately review and process your application may delay the review process. Planning Staff will determine the completeness, accuracy, and sufficiency of the application within five (5) business days of submission. Incomplete applications will be returned to the applicant.

Pre-A	pplication Meeting Pre-Application Meeting. The applicant shall meet with Planning Staff at least seven (7) business days prior to submittal of the application.
Gener	al Submittal Requirements
	1. A complete application form, in both print and electronic format, on disc.
	2. Payment of review fee. (Make check payable to the City of Lawrence.)
	3. Owner Authorization form if Applicant is not the legal owner of the property.
Requi	rements for Public Notification of the Public Hearing
	 Legal description of the property in print and electronic (Microsoft Word) formats.
	2. A list certified by the City Clerk of all property owners within the notification area of the subject property.
	3. Ownership List Certification form.
Other	Requirements
	 Plot plan illustrating the requested variances and proposed development. Submit 2 paper copies and one copy in electronic format (PDF or TIF preferred).

- b. If larger than 8.5 " x 11", fold all plans with the image side out.
- c. Additional plans and an 11" x 17" reduction (if larger than 8.5 " x 11") may be requested prior to completion.



Lawrence Douglas County

Metropolitan Planning Office 6 East 6th Street, P.O. Box 708, Lawrence, KS 66044 (785) 832-3150 Fax (785) 832-3160 http://www.lawrenceks.org/pds/

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE FROM FLOOD PROTECTION REGULATIONS

OWNER INFORMATION		
Name(s)		
Contact		
Address		
City	State	_ ZIP
Phone ()	Fax ()	
E-mail	Mobile/Pager ()
APPLICANT/AGENT INFORMATION		
Contact		
Company		
Address		
City	State	_ ZIP
Phone ()	Fax ()	
E-mail	Mobile/Pager ()
Pre-Application Meeting Date	Planner	
PROPERTY INFORMATION		
Present Zoning District	Present Land Use	
Proposed Land Use		
Legal Description (may be attached)		
Address of Property		
Total Site Area		
Number and Description of Existing Improvem	nents or Structures	



Lawrence Douglas County

Metropolitan Planning Office 6 East 6th Street, P.O. Box 708, Lawrence, KS 66044 (785) 832-3150 Fax (785) 832-3160 http://www.lawrenceks.org/pds/

Description of variance requested:					



6 East 6th Street, P.O. Box 708, Lawrence, KS 66044 (785) 832-3150 Fax (785) 832-3160 http://www.lawrenceks.org/pds/

FLOOD PROTECTION REGULATIONS VARIANCE CRITERIA

The Board of Zoning Appeals is required consider the following criteria in reviewing and making decisions on proposed variances. The Development Code places the burden on the applicant to show that an application complies with such criteria. Please submit responses as an attachment to this application. (If possible, this section should be completed with the assistance of an engineer.)

Criteria Applying to Variances from the Flood Protection Regulations of Article 12, Floodplain Management Regulations

- 1. The Board of Zoning Appeals may approve a variance from the flood protection regulations of Article 12 only after finding that the requested variance meets all of the following criteria:
 - (a) a determination by the Board of Zoning Appeals that the variance is the minimum necessary, considering the flood hazard to afford relief;
 - (b) a showing of good and sufficient cause;
 - (c) a determination by the Board of Zoning Appeals that failure to grant the variance would result in an unnecessary hardship to the applicant; and
 - (d) a determination by the Board of Zoning Appeals that the granting of a variance will not result in increased flood heights, additional threats to public safety, extraordinary public expense, create nuisances, cause fraud on or in victimization of the public, or conflict with existing local laws or ordinances.
- 2. The Board of Zoning Appeals may approve a zoning variance from the flood protection regulations of Article 12 only after considering all technical evaluations, relevant factors, and standards specified in Article 12 and meeting the terms of K.S.A. 12-734. In addition, the following factors shall be considered:
 - (a) the danger of injury from materials swept onto other lands;
 - (b) the danger of life and property due to flooding or erosion damage:
 - (c) the susceptibility of the proposed facility and its contents to flood damage and the effect of such damage on the individual owner or occupant;
 - (d) the importance of the services provided by the proposed facility to the community;
 - (e) the necessity to the facility of a waterfront location, where applicable;
 - (f) the availability of alternative locations, not subject to flooding or erosion damage, for the proposed
 - (g) the compatibility of the proposed use with existing and anticipated development;

4 of 11

- (h) the relationship of the proposed use to the Comprehensive Plan and Floodplain Management program for that area;
- (i) the safety of access to the property in times of flood for ordinary and emergency vehicles;
- (j) the expected heights, velocity, duration, rate of rise and sediment transport of the flood waters and the effects of wave action, if applicable, expected at the site; and
- (k) the costs of providing governmental services during and after flood conditions, including maintenance and repair of public utilities and facilities such as sewer, gas, electrical, and water systems, and streets and bridges.
- 3. Generally, variances from flood protection standards may be issued for a *Significant Development Project* to be erected on a lot of one-half acre or less in size contiguous to and surrounded by lots with



6 East 6th Street, P.O. Box 708, Lawrence, KS 66044 (785) 832-3150 Fax (785) 832-3160 http://www.lawrenceks.org/pds/

existing structures constructed below the regulatory flood level, providing items 2(a) through 2(j) have been fully considered. as the lot size increases beyond one-half acre, the technical justification required for issuing the variance increases.

SIGNATURE

I/We, the undersigned am/are the **(owner(s))**, **(duly authorized agent)**, **(Circle One)** of the aforementioned property. By execution of my/our signature, I/we do hereby officially apply for variances as indicated above.

Signature(s):		Date	
		Date	
		Date	
STAFF LISE ONLY			
STAFF USE ONLY			
Application No	·		
Date Received			
BZA Date			



Lawrence Douglas County

Metropolitan Planning Office 6 East 6th Street, P.O. Box 708, Lawrence, KS 66044 (785) 832-3150 Fax (785) 832-3160 http://www.lawrenceks.org/pds/

OWNER AUTHORIZATION

I/V	VE				, hereby	referred
to ma	VEas the "Undersigned", being of lawful age, ake the following statements to wit:	, do hereby	on this	day d	of	_, 200
1.	I/We the Undersigned, on the date first absolute of the following described real pro- See "Exhibit A, Legal Description" attached	perty:				e simple
2.	I/We the undersigned, have	previously	authorized		hereby (Herein	
	to as "Applicant"), to act on my/our behall Office of Lawrence/Doug property, or portion thereof. Such authowhatsoever necessarily required of Applicant	glas 	County, (comudes, but is no	ng applicat Kansa Imon ado ot limited	tion with the as, dress), the	Planning regarding subject
	It is understood that in the event the Underwhose signature appears below for and or authority to so bind the corporation or partinstrument. WITNESS THEREOF, I, the Undersigned, have	ersigned is a n behalf of tnership to t	corporation on the corporation he terms and s	r partnersh n of partne statements	ership has ir	n fact the
— Ov	vner	Owner				
ST	ATE OF KANSAS DUNTY OF DOUGLAS					
Th	e foregoing instrument was acknowledged be	efore me on	this	day of	, 200),
by				·		
Му	Commission Expires:	Notory Dub				
		Notary Pub	IIIC .			



6 East 6th Street, P.O. Box 708, Lawrence, KS 66044 (785) 832-3150 Fax (785) 832-3160 http://www.lawrenceks.org/pds/

PROPERTY OWNERSHIP LIST CERTIFICATION

As required by Article 13, Section 20-1301(q) of the Development Code, the applicant is responsible for providing certified Ownership information (including names and mailing addresses) of all real property owners within a defined radius from the subject property. The Planning Department is required by the Development Code to use the submitted Ownership list to mail notice of the public hearing to surrounding property owners regarding this Application.

Ownership Information

The applicant is responsible for providing certified Ownership information. Current Ownership information shall be obtained from the Douglas County Clerk. Ownership information will be considered current if it is **no more than 30 days old** at the time an application is submitted to the Planning Department.

Radius of Notification

The Ownership list shall include the record Owner of the subject property and all Owners of property located within 200 feet of the subject property. If the subject property is adjacent to the City limits the area of notification shall be extended to at least 1,000 feet into the unincorporated area.

A map of the "Radius of Notification" can be obtained at the Applicant's request at the Planning Office. The map indicates ownership of each property and can be used to check the accuracy and completeness of the Ownership List. The map will be supplied at the Applicant's expense. Allow 10 business days to receive the map.

THE FOLLOWING IS TO BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED BY THE APPLICANT.

I certify that I have read and understood the above information and that the submitted Ownership list:

- 1. was a) obtained from and b) certified by the Douglas County Clerk,
- 2. is current (no more than 30 days old), and

Signature	

3. includes all property owners within the required notification radius of the subject property.

Printed Name



Metropolitan Planning Office 6 East 6th Street, P.O. Box 708, Lawrence, KS 66044 (785) 832-3150 Fax (785) 832-3160 http://www.lawrenceks.org/pds/

Note to Applicant:

Replace this page with "Exhibit A, Legal Description".



6 East 6th Street, P.O. Box 708, Lawrence, KS 66044 (785) 832-3150 Fax (785) 832-3160 http://www.lawrenceks.org/pds/

VARIANCE Unnecessary Hardship or Flood Protection Regulations

DETERMINATION OF COMPLETENESS, ACCURACY, AND SUFFICIENCY (Completed by Staff)

The following items apply to variance applications. Submission of less information than necessary to adequately review and process your application may delay the review process. The following submittal requirements will be deemed: (P)provided or (NP)not provided. (Circled items have not been reviewed due to time constraints.)

Pre-Application Meeting

• • •	, , , pp.		g
Р	NP		
		1.	Pre-Application Meeting. The applicant shall meet with Planning Staff at least seven (7) business days prior to submittal of the application.
Ge	neral	Sub	mittal Requirements
		2.	A complete application form, in both print and electronic format.
		3.	Payment of review fee.
		4.	Owner Authorization form if applicant is not the legal owner of the property.
Re	quirer	nen	ts for Public Notification of the Public Hearing
		5.	Legal description of the property in print and electronic (Microsoft Word) formats.
		6.	A list certified by the City Clerk of all property owners within the notification area of the subject property.
		7.	Ownership List Certification form.
Otl	her Re	equi	rements
		8.	
		a.	Submit 2 copies and 1 copy in electronic format (PDF or TIF preferred).
		b.	If larger than 8.5 " x 11", fold all plans with the image side out.
		b.	Additional plans and an $11" \times 17"$ reduction (if larger than $8.5" \times 11"$) may be requested prior to completion.



6 East 6th Street, P.O. Box 708, Lawrence, KS 66044 (785) 832-3150 Fax (785) 832-3160 http://www.lawrenceks.org/pds/

Determination Of Completeness, Accuracy, and Sufficiency

۱٢	nave	reviewed the	variance application submitt	ed by:			
Na	ame:			Date:			
Αp	plica	ation No					
Ba	sed	upon the subr	nitted information, I find the	application to be:			
	Со	mplete (based	upon the items reviewed)				
	Ind	complete, inacc	curate, or insufficient (circle)	for the following reasons:			
		☐ The application or plan contains one or more significant inaccuracies or omissions that hinder timely or competent evaluation of the plan's/application's compliance with Development Code standards.					
			The application contains multiple minor inaccuracies or omissions that hinder timely or competent evaluation of the plan's/application's compliance with Development Code standards.				
		Other					
_							
Pla	anne	er		Date			
		(1)	Resubmit by	to be placed on the agenda for	or the Board		
				on (All resubmitt			
			must be deemed to be cor	nplete, accurate, and sufficient.)			



6 East 6th Street, P.O. Box 708, Lawrence, KS 66044 (785) 832-3150 Fax (785) 832-3160 http://www.lawrenceks.org/pds/

RESOURCES AVAILABLE TO THE APPLICANT

- Planning Staff
- 2. Calendars:
 - Board of Zoning Appeals Submittal Deadlines and Meeting Dates
 - Planning Commission Submittal Deadlines and Meeting Dates
 - Historic Resources Commission Submittal Deadlines and Meeting Dates
- 3. Fee Schedule
- 4. City of Lawrence Development Code

The following articles of the Development Code are applicable to variance applications:

- Article 6: Density and Dimensional Standards
- Article 13, Section 20-1308: Zoning Variances

PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCEDURES

Public Hearing: Planning Staff will schedule a hearing before the Board of Zoning Appeals, which is responsible for hearing the request.

Newspaper Publication: Planning Staff will publish the notice of the public hearing twenty (20) days prior to the date of the public hearing.

Mailed Notice: Planning Staff will mail notices of the public hearing to all property owners within the required notification area at least twenty (20) days prior to the public hearing. Planning Staff will also mail notice to any Registered Neighborhood Associations whose boundaries include or are contiguous to the subject property.